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Iltem 10 - Application of Rates -- General

Rates named in this tariff cover the collection, transportation, and disposal of solid waste. When specifically referred to, rates
also cover the collection and transportation of recyclable materials and/or yardwaste.

Title 81.77 of the Original Code of Washington (RCW) and Chapter 480-70 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC)
govern operations of solid waste collection companies and the tariffs companies must file with the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission (WUTC).

Unless exceptions are shown, all materials must be placed on the same level as the streets or alleys.

The company may charge additional amounts for disposal fees only when specifically stated in the tariff and
separately shown on customer bills.

Item 15 -- Holiday Pickup -- Regularly Scheduled Service

When a pickup is missed due to the company's observance of a holiday, the company will provide service,
at no additional cost to the customer, on an alternate day.

A list of the holidays the company observes is shown-in-Htem-60-below.
New Years Day
Thanksqgiving Day
Christmas Day

For application of rates in this tariff, the company defines alternate day to mean the following:

For the holiday, and all succeeding pickup days of the week, service will be provided

one day late through Saturday.

Item 16 -- Change in Pickup Schedule

When a company changes the pick-up date for its certificate area, or a portion of its certificate area, the
company must notify all customers in the affected area of that change.

Notice must be made at least seven days before implementation of a new pickup schedule and may be
made via mail, personal contact, or by a notice being affixed to the customer's solid waste receptacle.
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Franklin and Walla Walla County
Item 55 -- Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or
or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled,
or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials,
the following additional charges will apply.

$ 4.49 per unit

NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.

Franklin and Walla Walla County
Item 60 -- Overtime Periods

Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime
periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays_(unless picking up for a holiday), Sundays, and the holidays noted below.

New Year's Day Labor Day
Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day
Fourth of July Christmas Day

Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves
the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.

No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the

company's convenience.

Charge per hour: $75.00
Minimum charge: $75.00
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Benton County
Item 55 -- Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or
or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled,
or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials,
the following additional charges will apply.

$ 3.42 per unit

NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.

Benton County
Item 60 -- Overtime Periods

Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime
periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays_(unless picking up for a holiday), Sundays, and the holidays noted below.

New Year's Day Labor Day
Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day
Fourth of July Christmas Day

Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves
the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.

No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the

company's convenience.

Charge per hour: $75.00
Minimum charge: $75.00
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